20% or increased by 10% and 30% relative to the base product demand, the change in the NPV value is
negative; however, for other product demand fluctuations, the change in the NPV value is positive.
In addition, when the product demand is reduced by 50% or increased by 20% relative to the base
product demand, the changes in the NPV value are the largest at 3.2508% and 3.2017%, respectively.
For the second objective function, when the product demand is reduced by 30% or increased by 50%
relative to the base product demand, the change in CO2e emissions is negative; i.e., when the product
demand is reduced by 30% relative to the base product demand, CO2e emissions are at their lowest
level. For the third objective function, the change in the function value is most obvious when the
product demand fluctuates, and with respect to the positive change in social benefits, when the product
demand is increased by 30% over the base product demand, the social benefits value changes the most,
with an additional social benefit value of 14.7580% over that of the original product demand.

Table 16. Sensitivity analysis results for product demand fluctuations.

NPV ($) CO2e(g) K0

Uft Value (107) Gap (%) Value (107) Gap (%) Value (106) Gap (%)

−50% −6.41 3.2508 1.52 0.0984 0.21 −88.7650
−40% −6.39 2.9003 1.52 0.0853 0.37 −79.9650
−30% −6.21 00.0026 1.51 −0.0229 1.83 −0.2443
−20% −6.21 −0.0003 1.52 0.0029 1.85 0.8410
−10% −6.38 2.7087 1.52 0.0045 0.42 −77.2150

0 (Base demand) −6.21 0 1.52 0 1.83 0
10% −6.21 −0.0031 1.52 0.0063 1.83 0.1543
20% −6.41 3.2017 1.52 0.0459 0.18 −90.3700
30% −6.19 −0.2764 1.53 0.8188 2.10 14.7580
40% −6.24 0.5472 1.52 0.0779 1.57 −14.1280
50% −6.21 0.0049 1.51 −0.0159 1.82 −0.3211

Notes: “Value” refers to the objective function value, and “Gap” refers to the percentage change for the objective
function value of the changed product demand relative to the base product demand.

Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2020, 17, x 21 of 33

(1) Based on product demand fluctuation

The results are shown in Table 16. To analyze the influence trend more intuitively, the sensitivity
analysis results are converted into a trend graph, as shown in Figure 7. As seen from the table and
the figure, the fluctuations in product demand have an impact on the objective functions, with the
most serious effect on objective function 3, followed by the objective function 1; the influence on the
objective function 2 is almost negligible. For the first objective function, when the product demand is
reduced by 20% or increased by 10% and 30% relative to the base product demand, the change in the
NPV value is negative; however, for other product demand fluctuations, the change in the NPV value
is positive. In addition, when the product demand is reduced by 50% or increased by 20% relative to
the base product demand, the changes in the NPV value are the largest at 3.2508% and 3.2017%,
respectively. For the second objective function, when the product demand is reduced by 30% or
increased by 50% relative to the base product demand, the change in 2eCO emissions is negative; i.e.,
when the product demand is reduced by 30% relative to the base product demand, 2eCO emissions
are at their lowest level. For the third objective function, the change in the function value is most
obvious when the product demand fluctuates, and with respect to the positive change in social
benefits, when the product demand is increased by 30% over the base product demand, the social
benefits value changes the most, with an additional social benefit value of 14.7580% over that of the
original product demand.

Table 16. Sensitivity analysis results for product demand fluctuations.

 NPV ($) 2 eC O (g) 0K

ftU  Value (107) Gap (%) Value (107) Gap (%) Value (106) Gap (%)

-50% -6.41 3.2508 1.52 0.0984 0.21 -88.7650
-40% -6.39 2.9003 1.52 0.0853 0.37 -79.9650
-30% -6.21 00.0026 1.51 -0.0229 1.83 -0.2443
-20% -6.21 -0.0003 1.52 0.0029 1.85 0.8410
-10% -6.38 2.7087 1.52 0.0045 0.42 -77.2150

0 (Base demand) -6.21 0 1.52 0 1.83 0
10% -6.21 -0.0031 1.52 0.0063 1.83 0.1543
20% -6.41 3.2017 1.52 0.0459 0.18 -90.3700
30% -6.19 -0.2764 1.53 0.8188 2.10 14.7580
40% -6.24 0.5472 1.52 0.0779 1.57 -14.1280
50% -6.21 0.0049 1.51 -0.0159 1.82 -0.3211

Notes: “Value” refers to the objective function value, and “Gap” refers to the percentage change for
the objective function value of the changed product demand relative to the base product demand.

Figure 7. Graphical representation of the % change in objective function value relative to product
demand fluctuations.

Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2020, 17, 8768 22 of 32

(2) Based on the fluctuation of the return rate for returned products

The results are shown in Table 17, and a graphical representation is shown in Figure 8. As seen
from the table and the figure, fluctuations in the return rate have an impact on the objective functions,